

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).19927/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 03/07/2007 in AFO No. 39/2006 of The  
HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD)

SHREE CHAKRA SPECIAL TRADING CO.PVT.LTD

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SPECIAL TRADING COMPANY &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report )

Date: 02/11/2007 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.H. KAPADIA

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B. SUDERSHAN REDDY

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Soli J.Sorabjee,Sr.Adv.  
Mr. Chetan Sharma,Sr.Adv.  
M/s. Prabhat Kr.Rajesh Kr.,  
Kumar Parimal,Rajeev Tiwari and  
P.V. Yogeswaran,Advs.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Though the impugned order is an interim order we are of the view that the petitioner herein is incurring demurrage by reason of the impugned order. Today when the matter reached herein Mr. Sorabjee, learned senior counsel for the petitioner on instructions states that the petitioner is ready and willing to clear the goods from the Kandla port on payment of ground rent and demurrage, subject to the result of the suit.

Issue notice limited to the above question.

[SUMAN WADHWA]  
COURT MASTER[NEERU BALA VIJ]  
COURT MASTER